

WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Ronald Sklansky Clearinghouse Director

Richard Sweet *Clearing house Assistant Director* **Terry C. Anderson** Legislative Council Director

Laura D. Rose Legislative Council Deputy Director

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 05-057

Comments

[<u>NOTE</u>: All citations to "Manual" in the comments below are to the <u>Administrative Rules Procedures Manual</u>, prepared by the Revisor of Statutes Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated January 2005.]

2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

In s. NR 10.01 (1) (g) (intro.), "Geese" should be italicized to conform with the style used in the rest of the rule. The material in sub. (1) (g) 1., 2., and 3., and (u) 1. to 3. should also be italicized.

5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language

a. In the statement of statutory authority, it appears that, in the second sentence, the word "provide" should be inserted before the word "that."

b. In the second paragraph in the summary of factual data and analytical methodologies, the word "a" preceding the acronym "MVP" should be replaced by the word "an." In the last sentence of the last paragraph, the word "a" should be inserted before the word "proposed."

c. In the discussion of the analysis and supporting documents used to determine the rule's effect on a small business, the word "nor" should be replaced by the word "and."

d. In SECTION 5, the notation "(intro.)" should be added after "s. NR 10.31 (3)." Also, in the repealed and recreated sub. (3) (intro.), it appears that "s. NR 10.001 (9m)" is an incorrect citation.